## RESOLUTION NO. 4090

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE OREGON COMPREHENSIVE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT ACT, AND URGING THE GOVERNOR AND LEGISLATURE TO ENACT LEGISLATION.

WHEREAS, City of Albany recognizes the benefits of effective, efficient, and coordinated Emergency Management services; and

WHEREAS, disasters have occurred in the city of Albany and in every city in Oregon, and will likely occur in the future; and

WHEREAS, state and local agencies continue to struggle to mitigate against, prepare for, respond to, and recover from these disasters; and

WHEREAS, City of Albany recognizes the need for a Disaster Trust Fund to assist state and local agencies in mitigating, preparing for, responding to, and recovering from disasters whether natural or manmade.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that:

- 1. City of Albany supports the proposed Oregon Comprehensive Emergency Management Act to improve funding for local and state emergency management programs, establish a mitigation grant program, and establish a state disaster reserve fund.
- 2. City of Albany urges the Governor and the Legislature to enact this legislation.

DATED this 14th day of April 1999.

Council President

ATTEST:

City Recorder